IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JASON WOLFORD, ETAL., Petitioners, v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief Amicus Curiae of Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of California, Coal. of New Jersey Firearm Owners, Tennessee Firearms Assoc., Tennessee Firearms Fdn., Virginia Citizens Defense League, Virginia Citizens Defense Fdn., Arizona Citizens Defense League, Arizona Libertarian Party, America's Future, Citizens United, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Petitioners

JOHN I. HARRIS III ROBERT J. OLSON* Nashville, TN 37203 WILLIAM J. OLSON JEREMIAH L. MORGAN OLIVER M. KRAWCZYK WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C. Carlisle, PA 17013 370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4 Vienna, VA 22180 MIKE BOOS (703) 356-5070 Washington, DC 20003 wjo@mindspring.com *Counsel of Record November 24, 2025 Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8
ARGUMENT
I. RACIST AND DISCRIMINATORY BLACK CODES DO NOT DEMONSTRATE A FOUNDING-ERA TRADITION OF FIREARM REGULATION
A. "Tradition" Consisting of Just Two Anachronistic Firearm Regulations Fails under this Court's Second Amendment Methodology
B. Reconstruction-Era Firearm Regulations Were Racially Motivated and Selectively Enforced, and Deserve No Weight 12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE ONLY THE QUESTION PRESENTED, AND AVOID BURYING METHODOLOGICAL LANDMINES FOR LOWER COURTS TO EXPLODE
A. Heller's "Presumptively Lawful Regulatory Measures"

В.	Heller's References to "Common Use"	22
C.	Heller's Lone Reference to "Dangerous and Unusual Weapons"	25
D.	Bruen's Footnote 9 Discussion of "Shall-Issue" Licensing Regimes	27
E.	Bruen's Assumption that Certain Locations Qualify as "Sensitive Places"	29
CONCL	USION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CONSTITUTION Amendment II 5, 6, 9-11, 13, 15, 17-26, 28, 31 Amendment XIV 5, 6, 17
STATE CONSTITUTIONSDel. Const. of 1776, art. XXVIII30Del. Const. of 179230
STATUTES 1893 Fla. Laws, ch. 4147, §§ 1-4 14 Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-9.5 4, 5, 12
CASES Antonyuk v. James, 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024). 16 Bevis v. City of Naperville, 85 F.4th 1175
(7th Cir. 2023) 23, 24, 26, 27 Bianchi v. Brown, 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) 24
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016) 23 Commonwealth v. Caetano, 26 N.E.3d 688
(Mass. 2015)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 18-27, 29 LaFave v. County of Fairfax, 149 F.4th 476
(4th Cir. 2025)
(4th Cir. 2024)
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)
McRorey v. Garland, 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)
Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights v. Lamont, 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023) 24

Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights v. Lamont,	
153 F.4th 213 (2d Cir. 2025) 24, 25, 2	27
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen,	
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 2-9, 11-14, 17-1	9,
21, 22, 25, 27-	
Ortega v. Grisham, 148 F.4th 1134	
	21
•	13
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	22
Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	21
,	18
Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Estados Unidos	
Mexicanos, 605 U.S. 280 (2025) 26,	27
State ex rel. Russo v. Parker, 49 So. 124	
(Fla. 1909)	17
United States v. Duarte, 137 F.4th 743	
(9th Cir. 2025)	22
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	
United States v. Peterson, 150 F.4th 644	
(5th Cir. 2025)	28
United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. 680	
$(2024) \dots 11, 17, 18, 2$	23
United States v. Vereen, 152 F.4th 89	
	22
Watson v. Stone, 4 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1941) 15,	16
Yukutake v. Lopez, 130 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir.)	
· , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Aimonetti & C. Talley, Race, Ramos, and the	
Second Amendment Standard of Review,	
107 VA. L. REV. ONLINE 193 (2021)	14
H.C. Black, Handbook of American Constitutional	
Law (2d ed. 1897)	27

C. Blaha, Looking at the Text, History, and
Tradition of the Second Amendment - "Steeped
in Anti-Blackness," 22 U. Md. L.J., RACE,
RELIGION, GENDER & CLASS 289 (2022) 14, 15
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws
of England (John Taylor Coleridge ed., 1825) 26
"Governor Hochul Announces Extraordinary
Session of the New York State Legislature to
Begin on June 30," N.Y. State (June 24, 2022). 3
S. Halbrook, "To Bear Arms for Self-Defense: A
'Right of the People' or a Privilege of the Few?
Part 2," Federalist Society (Mar. 31, 2020) 15
"How We Got Here: The Racially-Motivated
History of Gun Laws and Crime Control,"
Race, Racism and the Law (Jan. 6, 2019) 15
"Italians Lynched in Tampa Street; Accused of
Shooting Employe of Cigarmakers, They Are
Taken from Officers," N.Y. Times
(Sept. 21, 1910)
D. Kopel & J. Greenlee, The "Sensitive Places"
Doctrine, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) 30
A. McAvoy, "Hawaii Allows More Concealed Carry
After US Supreme Court Ruling, but Bans
Guns in Most Places," The Hill (June 2, 2023). 4
"Office of the Governor — News Release — Gov.
Green Signs Firearms Legislation," Off. of
the Governor (June 2, 2023) 3
"Ordinance by the Board of Police of Opelousas,
Louisiana, as Printed in a New Orleans
Newspaper," Freedmen & S. Soc'y Project
(Feb. 2, 2025)

"Statement from Governor Murphy on the U.S.
Supreme Court's Decision in New York State
Rifle & Pistol Association Inc. v. Bruen,"
State of N.J. (June 23, 2022) \dots
"Under Attack." Library of Cong 16. 1
